

No. 19-7102

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

RUBEN MENDEZ, *PETITIONER*,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *RESPONDENT*

---

**PETITIONER'S REPLY TO THE BRIEF FOR THE  
UNITED STATES IN OPPOSITION**

---

MAUREEN SCOTT FRANCO  
Federal Public Defender

KRISTIN M. KIMMELMAN  
Assistant Federal Public Defender  
Western District of Texas  
727 E. César E. Chávez Blvd., B-207  
San Antonio, Texas 78206-1205  
(210) 472-6700  
(210) 472-4454 (Fax)

*Counsel of Record for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES .....	3
I. Justices recognize that the reasoning of <i>Apprendi</i> and <i>Alleyne</i> could apply with equal force to whether a defendant received a felony conviction before illegally reentering. .....	3
II. By defending an unconstitutional statute, the government trades one unfairness for another. .....	4
III. Mendez's case is an appropriate vehicle to address this recurring issue.....	5
CONCLUSION.....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013) .....	1, 3
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 244 (1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	1, 3
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 266 (2013) .....	6
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997) .....	5
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005) .....	3
<i>Tapia v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 319 (2011) .....	5
<i>United States v. Hornyak</i> , 805 F.3d 196 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	6
<i>United States v. Knowles</i> , 29 F.3d 947 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	6

### Constitutional Provision

<u>U.S. Const. amend. VI</u> .....	3, 5
------------------------------------	------

### Statutes

<u>8 U.S.C. § 1326</u> .....	4, 5
<u>8 U.S.C. § 1326(b)</u> .....	1, 5, 6

**Other Authorities**

Dep't of Justice, U.S. Attorneys' Annual Statistical Report: Fiscal Year 2017 .....	5
TRAC-Immigration, Immigration Prosecutions for 2019 (Oct. 31, 2019) .....	7
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, Interactive Sourcebook, Guilty Pleas and Trials in Each Primary Offense Category (FY 2017) .....	5
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, Quick Facts: Illegal Reentry Offenses (Fiscal Year 2018) .....	7

**Rule**

Fed. R. Crim. P. 14(a) .....	5
